Gallup Omnibus Data 1974, omnibus nr. 06

DDA-406

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7406 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7406 YEAR

V3 7406 BUS NUMBER

V4 7406 DOCUMENT NUMBER
V5 7406 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 7406 RESPONDENT ID

V7 7406 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 7406 AREA

V9 7406 SEX

V10 7406 AGE

V11 7406 MARITAL STATUS

Vi2 74 PATION

V13 7406 EDUCATION

Vid 74 R INCOME

V15 74 R FAMILY INCOME
V16 7406 HEAD PATION
V17 74 IZE OF H EHOLD
V18 7406 A MODATION

V19 7406 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
V20 74 HILDREN,0-2 YEAR
V21 7406 CHILDREN,2-6 YEARS
V22 7406 CHILDREN,6-15 YEARS
V23 7406 NUMBER OF ADULTS

V24 7406 STATUS IN HOUSEHOLD

V25 7406 STATUS OF HOUSEWIFE
V26 7406 POLLING

V27 7406 PARTY AFFILIATION
V28 7406 AFFIL. STRENGTH
V29 7406 AFFIL. IF DONT K.
V30 7406 AFFIL. SECOND

V31 7406 AFFIL. THIRD

V32 7406 MEMB.TRADE UNION
V33 7406 ATT. DEFENCE

V34 7406 ATT. SOCIAL SEC.

V35 7406 ATT. BANKS/INDUSTR
V36 7406 ATT. STRIKE/DEM.
V37 7406 ATT. LIVING STD.

V38 7406 ATT. NATIONALISATN
V39 7406 ATT. POL.SPENDIN
V40 7406 ATT. NFL.INTERV.
V41 7406 ATT. INHERITANCE
V42 7406 ATT. STATE EC.CONT
V43 7406 ATT. CLA NFL.
V44 7406 ATT. INTERV.REACT.
V45 7406 TRUST POLITICIANS
V46 7406 CLASS AFFILIAT. 1
V47 7406 CLASS AFFILIAT. 2
V48 7406 CLASS AFFILIAT. 3
V49 7406 ATT. ABORTION

V50 7406 NEWSP. EKSTRABL.
V51 7406 NEWSP. BT

V52 7406 NEWSP. BERL.TID.
V53 7406 NEWSP. POLITIKEN
V54 7406 NEWSP. AKTUELT
V55 7406 NEWSP. JYLL.P.
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V56 7406 NEWSP. AARH.ST.TID
V57 7406 NEWSP. AALB.ST.TID
V58 7406 NEWSP. FYENS ST.T.
V59 7406 NEWSP. VESTKYSTEN
V60 7406 NEWSP. JYDSKE T.
V61l 7406 NEWSP. DEMOKRATEN
V62 7406 NEWSP. LAND&FOLK
V63 7406 NEWSP. FYNS TID.
V64 7406 NEWSP. DAGBLADET
V65 7406 NEWSP. SJALL.TID.
V66 7406 NEWSP. MINAVISEN
V67 7406 NEWSP. VENDS.TID.
V68 7406 NEWSP. OTHER

V69 7406 NEWSP. NONE

V70 7406 RESP. BIRTH YEAR
V71 7406 EC: DK AND GB

V72 7406 JOINED THE EC ELECT
V73 7406 VOTED AT THE ELECT.
V74 7406 THE DE/DU CONVENTIN

Variabler

e V1 7406 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1343
Manglende 0
Minimum 406
Maximum 406
Gennemsnit 406
Median 406

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 7406 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1343
Manglende 0
Minimum 1974
Maximum 1974
Gennemsnit 1974
Median 1974

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7406 BUS NUMBER
This variable has the value 06 for all cases. 00001560

o Bus Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1343
Manglende
Minimum

0
6
Maximum 6
Gennemsnit 6
Median 6
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 7406 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case. 00001600

o Document Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1343



Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V5 7406 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respon00001630 dents, within the individual omnibuses. 00001640

o Sequence Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1343
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 2000
Gennemsnit 981
Median 976
Standardafvigelse 574

o rrin llup Vari

e V6 7406 RESPONDENT ID
The identifications of the respondents as given by Gallup. 00001680

o Respondent Identification.

= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1343
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1345
Gennemsnit 674
Median 674
Standardafvigelse 388

e V7 7406 WEIGHT VARIABLE

This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value for a 00001710 given case indicates the number of times that case
00001720 occurred in the original (card weighted) data file. 00001730

o rrin llup Vari

o Weight Variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

63 63 846

29 29 387
78

27

1 the case
occurred once

2 the case
occurred two
times

3 the case
occurred three
times

4 the case
occurred four
times

5 the case
occurred five
times

6 the case
occurred six
times

8 the case
occurred eight
times

11 the case
occurred eleven



times
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V8 7406 AREA
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 8: Area.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 221 1 capital
9 9 121 2 suburbs
32 32 424 3 urban, other
43 43 576 4 rural districts
0 1 8
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7406 SEX
o rrin llup Variabl

o 12A: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
44 44 592 1 male

56 56 751 2 female
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7406 AGE
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 97 1 15-19 years
8 8 110 2 20-24 years
12 12 164 3 25-29 years
17 17 229 4 30-39 years
14 14 191 5 40-49 years
23 23 306 6 50-64 years
18 18 245 7 65 years or over
0 1 8
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7406 MARITAL STATUS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 12C: Marital Status.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 203 1 single
75 75 1006 2 married

10 10 134 3 formerly married
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7406 OCCUPATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 13: Respondents Occupational Status:



% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 200 1 worker, unskilled
manual
7 7 95 2 worker, skilled
manual
13 13 180 3 employee,
salaried lower

6 6 76 4 employee,
salaried higher,

managerial
6 6 74 5 independent
farmer
3 3 35 6 independent
retailer or

master artisan
3 3 35 7 independent,

other (self-

employed)

10 10 128 8 apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

17 17 228 9 retired or other
person without
an occupation

21 21 287 10 married woman

without an
occupation
0 1 88
0 4 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7406 EDUCATION
o rrin llup Variables.

o 14A: Education:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 69 933 1 elementary school

22 22 299 2 junior high school
(secondary school)

8 8 110 3 college/university/higher
education

0 0 1 4 refused
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7406 GROSS INCOME
Gross income is total income before taxation 00002890

8 rrin llup Variables.
o 14B: Respondents Gross Income:
% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

20 23 275 1 none
11 12 147 2 1.000-11.999

D.kr.

14 16 190 312.000-19.999
D.kr.

9 10 124 4 20.000-29.999
D.kr.

8 9 109 5 30.000-39.999
D.kr.

10 12 141 6 40.000-49.999
D.kr.

13 14 172 7 50.000-79.999
D.kr.

4 4 50 8 80.000 D.kr. or
more



0 1 88
10 134 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 90

e V15 7406 GROSS FAMILY INCOME
Gross income is total income before taxation. 00003120

8 rrin llup Variables.
o 15: Total Family Income (Gross)
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 2 21 1-11.999 D.kr.
8 8 103 212.000-19.999

D.kr.
10 10 128 3 20.000-29.999
D.kr.
7 7 89 4 30.000-39.999
D.kr.
10 10 133 540.000-49.999
D.kr.
13 13 176 6 50.000-64.999
D.kr.
11 11 144 7 65.000-79.999
D.kr.
13 13 168 8 80.000-99.999
D.kr.
9 9 127 9 100.000 D.kr. or
more
19 19 253 10 don't
know/refused
0 1 88

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7406 HEADS OCCUPATION
o rrin llup Variables.

o 16: Occupation of Head of Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 207 1 worker, unskilled
manual

13 13 177 2 worker, skilled
manual

12 12 158 3 employee,
salaried lower

10 10 134 4 employee,
salaried higher,

managerial
13 13 181 5 independent
farmer
5 5 66 6 independent
retailer or

master artisan

6 6 81 7 independent,
other (self-
employed)

3 3 43 8 apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

22 22 294 9 retired or other
person without
an occupation

0 0 2 10 married woman
without an
occupation

100 100 1343



Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7406 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 17A: Total Number of Persons in Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 159 1 1 person

36 36 482 2 2 persons
21 21 276 3 3 persons
19 19 259 4 4 persons

12 12 166 5 5 persons or
more

0 1 8
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7406 ACCOMODATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 17B: Accomodation:

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

42 42 568 1 owned house
(freehold)

9 9 118 2 rented house

15 15 204 3 owned/rented
farm

3 3 43 4 rented flat in
private house

27 27 368 5 rented flat in
apartment house

2 2 27 6 freehold flat or
the like

1 1 14 7 rented room
0 1 8

100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7406 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18A: Number of Children under 15 Years of Age:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

61 61 822 1 no children

17 17 224 2 1 child

14 14 190 3 2 children
6 6 77 4 3 children

2 2 29 5 4 children or
more

0 1 8
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V20 7406 CHILDREN,0-2 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 75 392 0 no children
under 2 years
10 25 129 1 children under 2
years
61 822 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343



Svarprocent: 39

e V21 7406 CHILDREN,2-6 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23 59 308 0 no children
between 2 and 6
years

16 41 213 1 children between
2 and 6 years

61 822 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 39

e V22 7406 CHILDREN,6-15 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 37 193 0 no children
between 7 and
14 years

24 63 328 1 children between
7 and 14 years

61 822 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 39

e V23 7406 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19A: Number of Adults in Household (15 Years or more):

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 172 11 adult
62 62 837 2 2 adults
17 17 231 3 3 adults
8 8 103 4 4 adults or more
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7406 STATUS IN HOUSEHOLD
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19B: Respondents Status in Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

38 38 513 1 head of
Household

51 51 690 2 housewife
10 10 138 3 other adult
0 2 8
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 7406 STATUS OF HOUSEWIFE
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19C: Status of Housewife:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 76 1 no housewife

50 50 665 2 housewife
without an
occupation



18 18 237 3 housewife with
full-time
employment

20 20 273 4 housewife with
part-time
employment

7 7 91 5 housewife
assisting
independent
husband

0 1 8
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 100

e V26 7406 POLLING
o rrin llup Variables.

o 22-23: For which party would you vote, if a general election was to be held to-morrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 23 300 1 A: Socialdemokratiet

6 6 75 2 B: Radikale

3 3 46 3 C: Konservative

1 1 17 4 E: Retsforbundet

4 4 52 5 F: Socialistisk
Folkeparti

4 4 52 6 K: Kommunisterne

1 2 20 7 M:
Centrumdemokraterne

4 4 52 8 Q: Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 0 1 9 S: Slesvigsk Parti
14 14 184 10 V: Venstre

1 1 9 11Y:
Venstresocialisterne

8 101 12 Z: Fremskridtspartiet
13 other parties

7 98 14 no rights of voting
14 14 183 15 don't know which

-
-
(0]

party

5 5 65 16 refuse to answer
which party

5 5 63 17 would abstain from
voting

0 0 4 18 other

1 8 88

0 5 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V27 7406 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.

o 24-25: Then some questions about your affiliation with the political parties. Would you say that you generally think of
yourself as a Social Democrat, a Conservtative, a supporter of the Socialist Peoples Party etc., or do you not feel attached
to any of the parties?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 20 258 1 Socialdemokratiet
4 4 54 2 Det Radikale

Venstre

3 3 42 3 Det Konservative
Folkeparti

1 1 8 4 Retsforbundet

3 3 40 5 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

2 2 23 6 Kommunisterne

0 0 6 7 Centrums-
Demokraterne



2 2 28 8 Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 Slevigsk Parti

0 0 0 10 Liberalt Centrum

0 0 0 11 De Uafheengige

10 10 135 12 Venstre
1 1 7 13 Venstresocialisterne
3 3 39 14 Fremskridtspartiet
0 0 1 15 other party
5 5 71 16 refuses to answer,

go to question 29-
32

41 42 545 17 not attached to any
of the parties, go to
question 27-28

4 4 56 18 don't know, go to
question 27-28

1 19 88

1 11 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 98

e V28 7406 AFFIL. STRENGTH
Continue with question 29-32. 00005790

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.
o 26: (If a party mentioned in question 24-25) Do you regard yourself as a strongly convinced supporter of your party, or are
you not especially strongly convinced?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 49 327 1 strongly

convinced
22 45 301 2 not especially
strongly
convinced
3 6 39 3 don't know
0 1 8
50 675 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 50

e V29 7406 AFFIL. IF DONT K.
o ecial Variables, Omni no.

o 27-28: Is there nevertheless a party that you are closer to than other parties, and if so, which one?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

11 18 143 1 Socialdemokratiet
4 7 58 2 Det Radikale

Venstre

3 5 38 3 Det Konservative
Folkeparti

1 1 7 4 Retsforbundet

42 5 Socialistisk

Folkeparti

1 2 18 6 Kommunisterne

1 1 11 7 Centrums-
Demokraterne

19 8 Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 9 Slevigsk Parti

10 Liberalt Centrum

11 De Uafhaengige

65 12 Venstre

7 13 Venstresocialisterne
25 14 Fremskridtspartiet

19 31 250 15 not attached to any
of the parties

N = U1 O O O
W = 00O O OoON
[



15 121 16 don't know
1 7 88
40 531 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 60

e V30 7406 AFFIL. SECOND
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.

o 33-34: (Show card 22) I have here a card with the names of the political parties. Disregarding ... (the party mentioned in
question 22-23 (V26)) - what party do you then like best?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 9 100 1 Socialdemokratiet

10 13 140 2 Det Radikale
Venstre

4 5 57 3 Det Konservative
Folkeparti

2 2 22 4 Retsforbundet
10 111 5 Socialistisk

Folkeparti
2 3 29 6 Kommunisterne
2 3 32 7 Centrums-
Demokraterne
5 6 68 8 Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 Slevigsk Parti
0 0 1 10 Liberalt Centrum
0 0 4 11 De Uafhaengige
9 11 121 12 Venstre
2 2 22 13 Venstresocialisterne
2 3 32 14 Fremskridtspartiet
0 0 2 15 other party
28 34 374 16 don't know
1 13 88
16 215 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 83

e V31 7406 AFFIL. THIRD
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.

o 35-36: And after that party, what party do you then like best?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 7 57 1 Socialdemokratiet

6 10 80 2 Det Radikale
Venstre

5 8 66 3 Det Konservative
Folkeparti

1 2 19 4 Retsforbundet

3 5 43 5 Socialistisk

Folkeparti
3 4 35 6 Kommunisterne
3 4 34 7 Centrums-
Demokraterne
3 4 36 8 Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 Slevigsk Parti
0 1 5 10 Liberalt Centrum
0 0 2 11 De Uafheaengige
3 6 45 12 Venstre
2 3 23 13 Venstresocialisterne
2 4 33 14 Fremskridtspartiet
0 1 5 15 other party
24 41 329 16 don't know
0 4 88
39 527 99 Uoplyst



100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 60

e V32 7406 MEMB.TRADE UNION
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.

o 37: Are you a member of a trade union under LO (the Danish T.U.C.), are you a member of a trade union outside LO or are
you not member of a trade union at all?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 254 1 member of a
trade union,
under LO

7 7 95 2 member of a
trade union,
outside LO

3 3 40 3 member of a
trade union, but
does not know
whether under
or outside LO

68 70 912 4 not member of a

trade union
1 1 11 5 don't know
1 8
2 30 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 98

e V33 7406 ATT. DEFENCE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 38: First a question about the military defence in our country. A says: The way the world is today it is necessary that we
spend at least as much on the military defence as before. B says: The defence costs our country too much. We must cut
the spending on the military.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

32 33 434 1 agrees most
with A

52 53 704 2 agrees most
with B

5 5 71 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
9 9 122 4 don't know
1 8
1 11 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V34 7406 ATT. SOCIAL SEC.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 39: Then a question about the spending on social security. A says: The social reforms in this country have gone too far.
People ought to get along more than they do without social security and contributions from society. B says: The social
reforms that have been carried through in our country ought to be maintained at at least the present level.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

47 47 632 1 agrees most
with A

40 40 539 2 agrees most
with B

6 6 81 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
6 6 83 4 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99



e V35 7406 ATT. BANKS/INDUSTR
o I will now read to you a number of ...
o 40: Then a question about the position of the banks and the big industry in our country. A says: The Folketing (the

Parliament) should pass a law nationalising the big industry. B says: The banks and the big industry should continue to be
privately owned.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 214 1 agrees most
with A

60 60 805 2 agrees most
with B

6 6 77 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
18 18 236 4 don't know
1 11 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V36 7406 ATT. STRIKE/DEM.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 41: Let us imagine that it proves difficult to get essential political reforms passed in the Folketing. The question is whether
one should then put pressure on the Folketing through a big strike or through mass demontra tions. A says: A big strike or
mass demonstrations should not be used as means of pressuring the Folketing. B says: In certain situations we should be
willing to use a big strike or mass demonstrations to put pressure on the Folketing.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

47 47 631 1 agrees most
with A

30 30 400 2 agrees most
with B

6 6 86 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
16 16 216 4 don't know
1 10 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V37 7406 ATT. LIVING STD.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 42: Next a question about incomes and standards of living. A says: The differences in incomes and standards of living are
still too big in our country, and therefore people with smaller incomes should have their standard of living impro ved
quicker than those with larger incomes. B says: The equalisation of incomes has gone far enough. The differences in
incomes that still exist should by and large be maintained.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

54 54 721 1 agrees most
with A

24 24 326 2 agrees most
with B

8 8 101 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
14 14 184 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 10 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V38 7406 ATT. NATIONALISATN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 43: Then a question about nationalisation on a larger scale, i.e. transfer of companies to the state. A says: In addition to
big industry, all other industry of any consequence should be nationalised. B says: It would be wrong to nationalise all
industry of any consequence.



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

13 13 172 1 agrees most
with A

62 63 833 2 agrees most
with B

5 5 72 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
19 19 255 4 don't know
0 2 8
1 9 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V39 7406 ATT. POL.SPENDING
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 44: Then a question about public expenditures. A says: The politicians are too extravagant with the taxpayers money. B
says: The money that are paid in tax are spent on sensible things.

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

71 72 958 1 agrees most
with A
11 11 149 2 agrees most
with B
8 8 107 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
9 9 116 4 don't know
1 8
1 12 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V40 7406 ATT. CONFL.INTERV.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 45: We now come to a question about how the state should act when a large scale labour conflicts threatens. A says: The
state should intervene and settle such conflicts before they have time to develop into strikes or lockouts. B says: If the
workers have turned down a proposal for a settlement, they should naturally have a right to strike in an attempt to have
their demands met.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

26 26 350 1 agrees most
with A

45 45 598 2 agrees most
with B

9 10 127 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
19 19 259 4 don't know
1 9 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V41 7406 ATT. INHERITANCE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 46: Further we have the question of whether it should be possible to inherit large fortunes. A says: Large fortunes - say
over 10 million Dkr. - should devolve upon the state at the death of the owner, so that they could not be inherited. B says:
The right of inheritance is already limited today through extensive succession duties. To completely abolish the right of
inheritance to the large fortunes would be a much too great intervention in private property.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 191 1 agrees most
with A

70 71 945 2 agrees most
with B

4 4 51 3 does not agree



with any of the

two
11 11 143 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 12 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V42 7406 ATT. STATE EC.CONT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 47: Then we have the question of state control over the economic life. A says: Businessmen and industrialists should have
more to say over their own business. B says: The state should control and coordinate trade. The extent of state control
should certainly not be less than it is in Denmark today.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
43 43 577 1 agrees most
with A
32 32 428 2 agrees most
with B
5 5 65 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
19 20 260 4 don't know
0 2 8
1 11 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V43 7406 ATT. CLASS CONFL.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 48: Now a question about class conflict in Denmark of today. A says: As long as the companies in industry are privately
owned in this country, there is also a natural antagonism between the employers and the employees. B says: In a few
cases the employees and the employers may have conflicting interests, but by and large they work together for the
common good.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 245 1 agrees most
with A

51 51 684 2 agrees most
with B

8 8 104 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
22 23 300 4 don't know
0 2 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V44 7406 ATT. INTERV.REACT.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 49: Finally we imagine that the Folketing has settled a labour conflict in a way that gives the employees reason for
dissatisfaction. The question then is how the employees should react. A says: The employees should strike then, even if the
strike thereby will be held illegal. B says: Neither the employers nor the employees should disregard the decision of the
Folketing in a labour conflict, even though they have reason to be dissatisfied with the decision.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 291 1 agrees most
with A

46 47 621 2 agrees most
with B

7 7 99 3 does not agree
with any of the
two

24 24 324 4 don't know

0 1 8



1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V45 7406 TRUST POLITICIANS
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 50: We now continue with some other questions. Do you think that most of our politicians are to be trusted, that some of
them are to be trusted or that almost none of them are to be trusted?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 264 1 most of them
36 36 484 2 some of them
33 33 444 3 almost none of

them
4 4 48 4 refuses to
answer
8 8 101 5 don't know
0 1 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V46 7406 CLASS AFFILIAT. 1
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 51: There is a lot of talk about different classes in society. Most people would say that they belong to one of two classes:
either the working class or the middle class. Do you now and then think of yourself as belonging to one of these classes?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
54 54 720 1 yes

35 35 475 2 no, go to
question 52B

8 8 107 3 don't know, go
to question 52B

3 3 38 4 refuses to
answer, go to
question 53

0 1 8

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 100

e V47 7406 CLASS AFFILIAT. 2
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 52A: (If yes in question 51 (V46)): What class?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 54 389 1 working class
24 46 329 2 middle class
0 1 8
46 624 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 53

e V48 7406 CLASS AFFILIAT. 3
o I will now read to you a humber of ...

o 52B: If you had to choose, would you then say that you were closest to the working class or to the middle class?

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
17 34 230 1 working class
19 37 251 2 middle class
15 29 198 3 don't know
49 664 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343



Svarprocent: 51

e V49 7406 ATT. ABORTION
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 53: In the latest years there has been a certain amount of discussion about abortions. On this card we have collected some
of the points of view that have been advanced in the debate. (Show card 23) - Which of the statements on the card comes
closets to your view?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 83 1 abortion should
never be allowed

24 25 325 2 abortion should
only be allowed
if the life or
health of the
woman is in
danger

24 25 321 3 abortion should
also be allowed
if the woman for
personal reasons
has great
difficulties taking
care of a baby

33 34 449 4 abortion should
never be
prohibited
because a
woman should
not be forced to
bear a child that
she does not
want

3 3 34 5 other answers
5 5 65 6 don't know

2 3 33 7 refuses to
answer

1 12 8
2 21 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 98

e V50 7406 NEWSP. EKSTRABL.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Ekstrabladet

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 90 1191 0 not mentioned
10 10 137 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V51 7406 NEWSP. BT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? BT

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
87 88 1168 0 not mentioned
12 12 160 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99



e V52 7406 NEWSP. BERL.TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Berlingske Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 90 1189 0 not mentioned
10 10 139 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V53 7406 NEWSP. POLITIKEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Politiken

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 90 1199 0 not mentioned
10 10 129 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V54 7406 NEWSP. AKTUELT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aktuelt

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
94 95 1266 0 not mentioned
5 5 62 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V55 7406 NEWSP. JYLL.P.
o I will now read to you a humber of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Morgenavisen Jyllandsposten

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
93 94 1250 0 not mentioned
6 6 78 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V56 7406 NEWSP. AARH.ST.TID
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aarhuus Stiftstidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
95 96 1275 0 not mentioned
4 4 53 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99



V57 7406 NEWSP. AALB.ST.TID
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aalborg Stiftstidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
95 96 1270 0 not mentioned
4 4 58 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V58 7406 NEWSP. FYENS ST.T.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyens Stiftstidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 97 1283 0 not mentioned
3 3 45 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V59 7406 NEWSP. VESTKYSTEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vestkysten

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
93 94 1251 0 not mentioned
6 6 77 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V60 7406 NEWSP. JYDSKE T.
o I will now read to you a humber of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Jydske Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 98 1296 0 not mentioned
2 2 32 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V61 7406 NEWSP. DEMOKRATEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Demokraten

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
99 100 1323 0 not mentioned
0 0 5 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99



V62 7406 NEWSP. LAND&FOLK
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Land og Folk

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
98 99 1316 0 not mentioned
1 1 12 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V63 7406 NEWSP. FYNS TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyns Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 97 1286 0 not mentioned
3 3 42 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V64 7406 NEWSP. DAGBLADET
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Dagbladet

% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
97 98 1308 0 not mentioned
1 2 20 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V65 7406 NEWSP. SJALL.TID.
o I will now read to you a humber of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Sjaellands Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 98 1296 0 not mentioned
2 2 32 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V66 7406 NEWSP. MINAVISEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Minavisen

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
98 99 1317 0 not mentioned
1 1 11 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99



V67 7406 NEWSP. VENDS.TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vendsyssel Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 97 1291 0 not mentioned
3 3 37 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V68 7406 NEWSP. OTHER
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Other newspapers

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 66 878 0 not mentioned
34 34 450 1 mentioned
1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V69 7406 NEWSP. NONE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? No newspapers
% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori
91 92 1218 0 not mentioned
8 8 110 1 mentioned

1 15 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343

Svarprocent: 99

e V70 7406 RESP. BIRTH YEAR
The last two digits of the year are coded. Special codes: 00012960 888 error 00012970 999 no answer 00012980

o I will now read to you a number of ...
o 56-57: Respondents year of birth.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1297
Manglende 46
Minimum 0
Maximum 99
Gennemsnit 34
Median 33

Standardafvigelse 22

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 999, 888.

e V71 7406 EC: DK AND GB
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 58A: If England resigns from the European Common Market. - Are you then for or aginst that Denmark resigns from the
Common Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
46 46 616 1 for resignation

31 31 413 2 against
resignation



23 23 307 3 don't know
0 1 8
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V72 7406 JOINED THE EC ELECT
If 'no’, or 'don't remember': go to question 59B (V74) 00013160

o I will now r number of ...

o 58B: Did you vote at the last referendum on the 2nd of October, 19727
% MD?% Antal Kode Kategori

79 80 1055 1 yes
18 19 247 2 no

2 2 23 3 don't remember
3 8
1 15 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 99

e V73 7406 VOTED AT THE ELECT.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 59: Did you then vote for or against a membership of the Common Market?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

50 63 675 1 for
28 35 375 2 against

2 2 24 3 don't remember
0 1 8
20 268 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 80

e V74 7406 THE DE/DU CONVENTIN

o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 59: There has been talked and written about abolishing the from of adress you, so that everybody should say thou to one
another. Are you for or against this?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

69 70 927 1 for

19 19 255 2 against

10 11 140 3 don't know
0 1 8
1 20 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1343
Svarprocent: 98

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

: Bus Number.

: Document Number.

: Sequence Number.

: Respondent Identification.
: Weight Variable.

: 8: Area.

: 12A: Sex.

: 12B: Age.

: 12C: Marital Status.

: 13: Respondents Occupational Status:
: 14A: Education:
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14B: Respondents Gross Income:

15: Total Family Income (Gross)

16: Occupation of Head of Household:

17A: Total Number of Persons in Household:

17B: Accomodation:

: 18A: Number of Children under 15 Years of Age:

18B: Age of Children:

18B: Age of Children:

18B: Age of Children:

: 19A: Number of Adults in Household (15 Years or more):

19B: Respondents Status in Household:

: 19C: Status of Housewife:

22-23: For which party would you vote, if a general election was to be held to-morrow?

V27: 24-25: Then some questions about your affiliation with the political parties. Would you say that you generally think of
yourself as a Social Democrat, a Conservtative, a supporter of the Socialist Peoples Party etc., or do you not feel attached
to any of the parties?

V28: 26: (If a party mentioned in question 24-25) Do you regard yourself as a strongly convinced supporter of your party,
or are you not especially strongly convinced?
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o V29: 27-28: Is there nevertheless a party that you are closer to than other parties, and if so, which one?
o V30: 33-34: (Show card 22) I have here a card with the names of the political parties. Disregarding ... (the party

mentioned in question 22-23 (V26)) - what party do you then like best?

o V31: 35-36: And after that party, what party do you then like best?
o V32: 37: Are you a member of a trade union under LO (the Danish T.U.C.), are you a member of a trade union outside LO

or are you not member of a trade union at all?

V33: 38: First a question about the military defence in our country. A says: The way the world is today it is necessary that
we spend at least as much on the military defence as before. B says: The defence costs our country too much. We must cut
the spending on the military.

V34: 39: Then a question about the spending on social security. A says: The social reforms in this country have gone too
far. People ought to get along more than they do without social security and contributions from society. B says: The social
reforms that have been carried through in our country ought to be maintained at at least the present level.

V35: 40: Then a question about the position of the banks and the big industry in our country. A says: The Folketing (the
Parliament) should pass a law nationalising the big industry. B says: The banks and the big industry should continue to be
privately owned.

V36: 41: Let us imagine that it proves difficult to get essential political reforms passed in the Folketing. The question is
whether one should then put pressure on the Folketing through a big strike or through mass demontra tions. A says: A big
strike or mass demonstrations should not be used as means of pressuring the Folketing. B says: In certain situations we
should be willing to use a big strike or mass demonstrations to put pressure on the Folketing.

V37: 42: Next a question about incomes and standards of living. A says: The differences in incomes and standards of living
are still too big in our country, and therefore people with smaller incomes should have their standard of living impro ved
quicker than those with larger incomes. B says: The equalisation of incomes has gone far enough. The differences in
incomes that still exist should by and large be maintained.

V38: 43: Then a question about nationalisation on a larger scale, i.e. transfer of companies to the state. A says: In addition
to big industry, all other industry of any consequence should be nationalised. B says: It would be wrong to nationalise all
industry of any consequence.

V39: 44: Then a question about public expenditures. A says: The politicians are too extravagant with the taxpayers money.
B says: The money that are paid in tax are spent on sensible things.

V40: 45: We now come to a question about how the state should act when a large scale labour conflicts threatens. A says:
The state should intervene and settle such conflicts before they have time to develop into strikes or lockouts. B says: If the
workers have turned down a proposal for a settlement, they should naturally have a right to strike in an attempt to have
their demands met.

V41: 46: Further we have the question of whether it should be possible to inherit large fortunes. A says: Large fortunes -
say over 10 million Dkr. - should devolve upon the state at the death of the owner, so that they could not be inherited. B
says: The right of inheritance is already limited today through extensive succession duties. To completely abolish the right
of inheritance to the large fortunes would be a much too great intervention in private property.

V42: 47: Then we have the question of state control over the economic life. A says: Businessmen and industrialists should
have more to say over their own business. B says: The state should control and coordinate trade. The extent of state
control should certainly not be less than it is in Denmark today.

V43: 48: Now a question about class conflict in Denmark of today. A says: As long as the companies in industry are
privately owned in this country, there is also a natural antagonism between the employers and the employees. B says: In a
few cases the employees and the employers may have conflicting interests, but by and large they work together for the
common good.

V44: 49: Finally we imagine that the Folketing has settled a labour conflict in a way that gives the employees reason for
dissatisfaction. The question then is how the employees should react. A says: The employees should strike then, even if the
strike thereby will be held illegal. B says: Neither the employers nor the employees should disregard the decision of the
Folketing in a labour conflict, even though they have reason to be dissatisfied with the decision.

V45: 50: We now continue with some other questions. Do you think that most of our politicians are to be trusted, that
some of them are to be trusted or that almost none of them are to be trusted?

V46: 51: There is a lot of talk about different classes in society. Most people would say that they belong to one of two
classes: either the working class or the middle class. Do you now and then think of yourself as belonging to one of these
classes?

o V47: 52A: (If yes in question 51 (V46)): What class?
o V48: 52B: If you had to choose, would you then say that you were closest to the working class or to the middle class?
o V49: 53: In the latest years there has been a certain amount of discussion about abortions. On this card we have collected

some of the points of view that have been advanced in the debate. (Show card 23) - Which of the statements on the card
comes closets to your view?

o V50: 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Ekstrabladet
o V51: 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? BT
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54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
: 54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
54-55:
56-57:
58A: If England resigns from the European Common Market. - Are you then for or aginst that Denmark resigns from

What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you
What newpapers do you

subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Berlingske Tidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Politiken

subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aktuelt

subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Morgenavisen Jyllandsposten
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aarhuus Stiftstidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aalborg Stiftstidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyens Stiftstidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vestkysten

subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Jydske Tidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Demokraten
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Land og Folk
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyns Tidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Dagbladet

subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Sjeellands Tidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Minavisen

subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vendsyssel Tidende
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Other newspapers
subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? No newspapers

Respondents year of birth.

the Common Market?

o o

V72: 58B: Did you vote at the last referendum on the 2nd of October, 197272
V73: 59: Did you then vote for or against a membership of the Common Market?

o V74: 59: There has been talked and written about abolishing the from of adress you, so that everybody should say thou to
one another. Are you for or against this?

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

o Aldersgraenser

Personer pa 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

o Recurring Gallup Variables.

Recurring Gallup Variables.

o V6V7V8VIOVI0Vi1V1

2V13

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.

Special Variables, Omnibus no. 6.

o V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32

14 V15

¢ I will now read to you a humber of ...

I will now read to you a number of political statements that you can regard as a kind of discussion between two
persons, A and B. We ask you, for each of the various issues, to say, whether you agree most with A or B. Often you
may not quite agree with any of them, but in these cases we would like you to indicate which point of view lies closest

to your own.

o V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49 V50 V51 V52 V53 V54 V55
V56 V57 V58 V59 V60 V61 V62 V63 V64 V65 V66 V67 V68 V69 V70 V71 V72 V73 V74
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